The inability of the two warring ethnic groups resulted into vicious 

attack and counter-attack on each other, thereby leading to wanton destruction of lives and 

properties in various villages/communities in the three Local Government Areas of the State. 

Consequently, over nine thousand three hundred (9,300) persons are on camps. The remaining 

populations are taking refuge in the homes of relatives in the nearby suburbs. In view of the 

destruction to lives and properties during the crisis, the affected families and the various 

communities may need some support from the Federal Government to rebuild their houses.

[...]

narrated the incidence which he said, started since March 2014. The recent clash between the 

herdsmen and farmers occurred on the 20th June, 2016. The NEMA officials in conjunction with 

State Emergency Management Agency (SEMA) officials immediately proceeded to assess the 

affected communities. Two Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty Four (2,554) persons were 

affected and displaced, ten (10) lives lost and properties worth millions of naira were destroyed. 

Four (4) communities were affected in Sangev ward area of Guma and these are: Tyulen, 

Tseghem, Mbashion, Segev. 

The team also visited/inspected some of the camps settled by the Local Government

[...]

properties, while many people sustained various degree of injuries and were taken to nearby 

clinics for treatment. About eleven (11) persons lost their lives immediately after the attack. The 

Fulani group is suspected to be behind this act because their boys have been found in the cause 

of the action. Twelve thousand three hundred and thirty four (12,334) persons were displaced 

and affected. Three districts with five villages were affected, these are: Mbazaar, Mbawyen, 

Myendyer. This has left the victims overwhelmed and totally handicapped with women, children 

and the aged being the worst hit.

[...]

misfortune stated that, there has been series of attacks by the herdsmen which resulted to killing 

of 45 people and massive destruction of properties worth millions of naira. The people of Buruku 

who are great farmers and are now living in fear of further attacks, as a result they are unable to 

farm against the next harvest season. Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Four (2,754) 

persons were displaced, two communities where seriously affected these are:Agwabi, Tombo 

Mballagh. 

The activities of the herdsmen and their herds of cattle pose serious threat to security in 

the area, the Parish Priest of St Mathias Catholic Church Rev.Fr.

[...]

that befell the people of Ukum, who have been living peacefully with the Fulanis over the years. 

This situation is ongoing. Massive destructions of properties worth millions of naira, farm lands 

and unharvested crops are on-going. Killings and loss of lives of one hundred and seven (107) 

occurred while four thousand, five hundred and eighty three (4,583) persons were displaced and 

affected. The situation is pathetic giving the poor living condition of the victims. Most of the 

areas and communities that were affected are; Vaase,Gbeji, Mbawaa. 

Most of the affected persons (victims) came from Tar village that share boundaries with